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INTRODUCTION AND PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT

1. On April 25, 2023, the Receiver issued its Third Report of the Receiver in this matter (the
“Third Report”). The purpose of this supplemental to the third report of the Receiver (the
“Supplemental Report”) is to provide the Court with the Receiver’s responses to certain
allegations made in the affidavit of Hugh Waddell sworn April 19, 2024 (the “Waddell
Affidavit”), where such issues and evidence are not already addressed in the previous

reports of the Receiver.

2. Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning set out in the Third
Report.
TERMS OF REFERENCE

3. This Supplemental Report has been prepared in conjunction with the Third Report. The
Terms of Reference from the Third Report are hereby incorporated into this Supplemental

Report.

INSOLVENCY OF THE DEBTORS

4. At the hearing on April 23, 2024, the Debtors submitted that there was no evidence they

were insolvent. This is incorrect.

5. As outlined in the original motion record of Enlightened Funding Corporation dated

October 6, 2023, the Debtors did not repay amounts owing to Enlightened on demand.

6. Further, the Receiver notes that the Dealer had ceased paying its obligations as they came

due at the time of the Initial Order and thereafter. Attached hereto as Appendix “A” are
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copies of correspondence from the following parties noting ongoing, significant payment

defaults by the Dealer both before the Initial Order and thereafter:

a) Unik Credit Management on behalf of MNP LLP;

b) 2M7 Financial Solutions;

c) Sheaves Financial; and

d) Automotive Finance Canada Inc.

RESPONSES TO THE WADDELL AFFIDAVIT

7.

Many of the issues raised in the Waddell Affidavit relate to the Receiver’s activities
detailed in the First Report. By order of this Court dated December 8, 2023 (the “Approval
Order”), the First Report and the activities described therein were approved. A copy of the

Approval Order is attached hereto as Appendix “B”.

The allegations against the Receiver in the Waddell Affidavit are irrelevant to the relief
sought by the Receiver and will be dealt with at the appropriate time. However, the
Receiver is concerned that the allegations, which it denies have any validity, should be left
unchallenged on the record. Accordingly, the Receiver has prepared responses to the

following:

a) the Receiver’s experience with respect to the administration of insolvency proceedings

involving auto dealerships and leasing companies;
b) the lease notices;

c) the cooperation provided by the Dealer and its staff;



d) harm suffered by customers; and

e) issues raised with respect to the Third Report.

The Receiver’s Dealership Experience

Deloitte and the senior members of the Receiver’s delivery team have extensive experience
in administering insolvency proceedings in respect of auto dealerships and leasing

enterprises. Recent select examples of the Receiver’s experience in this regard include:

a) Court-appointed receiver of Dean Myers Chevrolet Limited (2020);

b) Court-appointed receiver of Port Whitby Village Inc. o/a Richmond Hill Chrysler

(2020); and

c) Trustee in bankruptcy of Splend Ltd. (2020).

The Lease Notices

10.

With respect to the lessees that the Receiver contacted as part of this administration, the
Receiver relied on the Velocity database as an information source because the Dealer was
unable to provide a schedule of active leases. The Receiver took the following steps to limit
its notices to those records where there were reasonable grounds that an active, current lease

existed.

a) The Receiver obtained the Velocity database, which contained 1,215 records,

including leases that had been deleted, not delivered, or not otherwise completed.

b) The Receiver filtered the Velocity database records to remove:

I.  Leases registered to dealers other than Clonsilla;
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ii. Leases with a status of ‘deleted’, ‘draft” and ‘hold’;

iii. Leases with no remaining payments;

iv. Leases with a ‘batch close date’ after the date on which Enlightened stopped

funding the Dealer;

v. Leases without an application ID number; and

vi. Leases that listed Beacon as a funder.

c) Asaresult, the Receiver sent notices to 750 potential lessees of the Dealer.

Dealer’s Cooperation with the Receiver

11.

12.

13.

14.

In paragraph 15 of the Waddell Affidavit, Waddell asserts that he gave the Receiver access

to what he alleges was the Dealer’s sole bank account at Royal Bank of Canada (“RBC”).

The Receiver notes that Waddell failed to advise the Receiver that he opened another bank

account in the name of the Dealer at the Bank of Nova Scotia (the “BNS Account”).

The Receiver only discovered the BNS Account after the issuance of the A&R Receivership
Order. In reviewing account statements, the Receiver also discovered that Waddell had
issued a bank draft to Ms. Sara Waddell in the amount of $20,000, on December 9, 2024,
the day after the issuance of the A&R Receivership Order. A copy of the BNS Account

statements and a copy of the draft are attached hereto as Appendix “C”.

The Receiver also notes that Waddell continued to attempt to deal with the Dealer Property
following the issuance of the Initial Order, to the detriment of the Receiver’s collections.
By way of example, after a certain lessee received a notice of non-payment of her lease from

the Receiver and a direction to pay the Receiver, she advised that she and Waddell had
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entered into a mutual release that purported to extinguish the amounts owing under lease
3242, despite the fact that lease 3242 was funded by Enlightened and was therefore Dealer
Property (and subject to the Receivership at the time of the signing of the Mutual Release).

A copy of the mutual release is attached hereto as Appendix “D”.

Customer harm

15.

16.

17.

18.

At paragraph 13, Waddell alleges that (i) he had made arrangements with Canada General
Warranty (“CGW?™), (ii) all vehicles were properly insured, and (iii) that no customer was

affected.

However, the Receiver wrote to CGW on April 26, 2024, to confirm Waddell’s statement.
CGW advised that CGW and Waddell entered into a payment plan in August 2022 to
address what were then significant arrears. While Waddell had an arrangement, the Dealer
defaulted on that payment plan in August 2023 and failed to make monthly payments to
CGW from May 1, 2023, to September, 2023, putting the “arrangement” into default. A

copy of CGW’s email is attached hereto as Appendix “E”.

In addition, the Receiver notes that Waddell fails to provide any explanation with respect to
potentially fraudulent leases, including the case of Lessee 3270 (as referred to in the First

Report).

Further, the Receiver has been advised by nine additional alleged lessees that lease
documents in their name were forged. One such lessee is Lessee 3308 (*“Lessee 3308”).
Lessee 3308 advised the Receiver that he did not sign lease 3308, the supporting pre-
authorized payment approval is not for his account, and the Insurance Broker and Insurance

Company have indicated that there is no such policy with respect to Lessee 3308 or the
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described vehicle. Attached as Appendix “F” are the redacted documents with respect to

lease 3308. The Receiver notes that Waddell signed lease 3308 on behalf of the Dealer.

Issues raised in the Third Report

19.

20.

21.

At paragraph 5 of the Waddell Affidavit, in reference to the Dealer’s failure to repay the
lien on a customer’s trade-in, Waddell alleges that “OMVIC Inspectors reviewed the

agreement and found it to be unusual but not illegal.”

Attached hereto as Appendix “G” is a report of OMVIC’s investigation findings (the

“Findings”) issued on October 17, 2023. The Findings indicate that the Dealer is required
to pay any outstanding loan on all vehicles traded in as its failure to do so is a violation of
the OMVIC Code of Ethics. While the Receiver has redacted the Findings to omit the names

of lessees, Lessee 3270 is specifically named in the Findings, along with five other lessees.

At paragraph 6 of the Waddell Affidavit, Waddell states that the Personal Vehicles (as
defined in the Third Report) were “family vehicles” and that he had a system of payments
in place. Waddell fails to note that the Personal VVehicles were Dealer Property, subject to

the Applicant’s security interest, and that he had no authority to dispose of them.

CONCLUSION

22,

As set out herein, the Receiver maintains that the Waddell Affidavit contains material
misstatements. The Receiver expressly denies Waddell’s assertions that the Receiver

provided misleading information to the Court.
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All of which is respectfully submitted at Toronto, Ontario this 30" day of April, 2024.

DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.,
solely in its capacity as Court-Appointed
Receiver of Velocity Asset and Credit
Corporation and 926749 Ontario Ltd.

and without personal or corporate liability
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Per: \J ~ V
Jorden Sleeth, CPA, CA, CIRP, LIT

Senior Vice-President
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Williams, Richard

From: Roch Pierre <rpierre@unikcm.com>

Sent: Wednesday, November 29, 2023 10:24 AM
To: hugh@clonsillaautosales.com

Cc: rasto@clonsillaautosales.com

Subject: FW: MNP reference DB201267

Hugh,

Let me know by noon if we are to serve my client’s claim to your legal representative , else they will be served to the
address the corporation is registered with the Ministry pursuant to the rules

Roch Pierre

613-446-5131 ext 104 | 1-800-463-9692 | Fax: 613-446-6916
Email: rpierre@unikcm.com

Website: www.unikcm.com

Iw Unik Credit Management
Gestion de crédit Unik

Your Credit Management Specialists Since 1975.

From: Roch Pierre <rpierre@unikcm.com>
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2023 10:27 AM
To: hugh@clonsillaautosales.com

Cc: rasto@clonsillaautosales.com

Subject: FW: MNP reference DB201267

Hugh,
This is my 3™ and final email concerning last week’s payment.

Unless it’s received by end of day, | confirm we have received instructions to report this against Clonsilla’s corporate
credit file and proceed with small claims action.

Roch Pierre

613-446-5131 ext 104 | 1-800-463-9692 | Fax: 613-446-6916
Email: rpierre@unikcm.com

Website: www.unikcm.com

Iw Unik Credit Management
Gestion de crédit Unik

Your Credit Management Specialists Since 1975.




From: Roch Pierre <rpierre@unikcm.com>
Sent: Monday, November 27, 2023 1:22 PM
To: hugh@clonsillaautosales.com

Subject: FW: MNP reference DB201267

Hugh
As you are aware, payment was due last Friday.
Ensure it’s sent today.

Roch Pierre

613-446-5131 ext 104 | 1-800-463-9692 | Fax: 613-446-6916
Email: rpierre@unikcm.com

Website: www.unikcm.com

Iw Unik Credit Management
Gestion de crédit Unik

Your Credit Management Specialists Since 1975.

From: Roch Pierre <rpierre@unikcm.com>
Sent: Friday, November 24, 2023 11:49 AM
To: hugh@clonsillaautosales.com

Subject: FW: MNP reference DB201267

Reminder for today’s payment

Roch Pierre

613-446-5131 ext 104 | 1-800-463-9692 | Fax: 613-446-6916
Email: rpierre@unikcm.com

Website: www.unikcm.com

Iw Unik Credit Management
Gesfion de crédit Unik

Your Credit Management Specialists Since 1975.

From: Roch Pierre <rpierre@unikcm.com>

Sent: Thursday, November 16, 2023 4:50 PM

To: Hugh Waddell <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com>
Subject: Re: MNP reference DB201267

See my previous emails

Roch Pierre



On Nov 16, 2023, at 4:04 PM, Hugh Waddell <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com> wrote:

| sent the payment can you please send me the address for the payment again
It obviously did not go through

But it's out of my account

Thanks Hugh

On Wed, Nov 15, 2023 at 1:25 PM Roch Pierre <rpierre@unikcm.com> wrote:

Hi Hugh

Your first payment was due November 10% but still not received .

Please send me confirmation of payment today

Roch Pierre
613-446-5131 ext 104 | 1-800-463-9692 | Fax: 613-446-6916

Email: rpierre@unikcm.com

Website: www.unikcm.com

<image001.png>

Your Credit Management Specialists Since 1975.

From: Roch Pierre <rpierre@unikcm.com>
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2023 2:31 PM
To: rasto@clonsillaautosales.com
Subject: MNP reference DB201267

Hugh,



I’'m sending the information to this email. As you can see below, your email , for whatever reason is
now being returned as non-existant. Perhaps something with your server.

Further to our conversation, bi-weekly payments of $250.00 starting November 10" 2023 until account
is paid in full.

Payments to be made via your bank by adding Unik Credit Management as a payee and using reference
DB201267

Alternatively, you can send e-transfer to rpierre@unikcm.com and use password DB201267

Roch Pierre
613-446-5131 ext 104 | 1-800-463-9692 | Fax: 613-446-6916

Email: rpierre@unikcm.com

Website: www.unikcm.com

<image001.png>

Your Credit Management Specialists Since 1975.

From: Mail Delivery Subsystem <mailer-daemon@googlemail.com>
Sent: Friday, November 3, 2023 2:22 PM

To: rpierre@unikcm.com

Subject: Delivery Status Notification (Failure)

<icon.png>



Address not found

Your message wasn't delivered to hugh@clonsillaautosales.com because the address couldn't be
found, or is unable to receive mail.

LEARN MORE

The response was:

550 5.1.1 The email account that you tried to reach does not exist. Please try double-
checking the recipient's email address for typos or unnecessary spaces. Learn more at
https://support.google.com/mail/?p=NoSuchUser f4-
20020ac86ec4000000b00417de3709f£s0r938334gtv.2 - gsmtp

Hugh Waddell

Clonsilla Auto Sales

(P) 705-742-6500

(F) 705-742-6407
www.clonsillaautosales.com

"There are no secrets to success, it is the result of preparation, hard work and learning from
failure"

- General Colin Powell



Williams, Richard

From: Mitch Levy <mitch.l@2m7.ca>
Sent: Tuesday, October 31, 2023 9:35 AM
To: hugh@clonsillaautosales.com
Subject: Legal Commcement-2M7

Hugh Waddell

| am contacting you as Director of Legal Affairs for 2M7 in an attempt to explain legal events being undertaken in the coming days and
weeks. This is due to the contractual breach you have initiated and conversely, our intent to enforce our contract under law. As it
stands now, | am currently in the process of coordinating these events with legal counsel for our office Mr Hudi Krauss.

Please note the below

Due to the refusal to satisfy your obligation to our office, and the refusal to adhere to the terms and conditions clearly stipulated within
our executed agreement, we will be taking immediate action to file and enforce our PPSA lien currently held against the assets of your
business. In conjunction with the enforcement of our lien, litigation shall be commencing without delay. Suit shall be initiated against
your business and yourself as personal guarantor. Our lien is currently registered against all business assets including: Inventory,
Equipment, Vehicles, Chattels, Undertakings, Bank Accounts, and Revenues.

As a secured creditor (pursuant to rights granted under PPSA) we have the right to intercept your receivables and business income. In
communicating with your business revenue sources, they will be notified that you have breached upon a secured creditor and issued
legal notice to withhold remitting your business income. They will be legally required to divert all funds destined to your office, to ours
instead. The PPSA requires that any restraining notice sent is adhered to. All customers, suppliers, vendors, processors, investors,
partners, officers, or any further learned revenue stream of your business shall be issued a restraining notice by way of registered mail
and any restraint placed shall not be removed until you have paid the balance in full, and by consequence have fully satisfied the lien.

| must emphasise that sending restraining notices and our rights to intercept and seize your business income is available to us now and
shall take place without the need to secure judgment. These events are occurring immediately, not weeks or months from

now. Should any secured creditors with an senior position exist, they will be notified of our intent to enforce and a 10 day waiting
period shall be in effect until we may proceed. Upon the 10 day time period expiring, we intend to enforce without delay.

There will be no further notice, simply the enforcement process beginning.

There will likely be some difficulty in running your day to day operations due to the required adherence.

Restraining notices shall be sent within the next 48 hour period. In the case a senior lien position exists, a 10 day period.. Further, the
below link is for your edification on this process.

Personal Property Security Act (Canada) - Wikipedia
en.wikipedia.org

The Personal Property Security Act ("PPSA") is the name given to each of the statutes passed by all common law
provinces, as well as the territories, of Canada. They regulate the creation and registration of security interests in all
personal property within their respective jurisdictions.. It is similar in structure to Article 9 of the Uniform Commercial
Code in the United States, but there ...




As expressed above and separate to the enforcement of our rights as secured creditor, litigation is commencing against you both
corporately and personally

As personal guarantor, you shall be legally pursued to the fullest extent possible under law and with the intent to enforce judgment
against all applicable personal; assets, income, accounts, and properties as permitted under your Provincial law, and for the duration of
the judgment’s term.

Failure to immediately correct your current decisions forces this into immediate legal action and | urge you to consider this prospect
thoroughly. | am openly offering you a chance to avoid this because | have no interest in adding difficulty to your life but to continue as
you are doing will only force this into reality. | will do what | must to protect my office and | urge you to recognize this.

Under the terms and conditions of our contract we have both agreed to abide by the laws and jurisdiction of the Province of
Ontario. Should you wish to file a defense you will be required to retain counsel licensed within Ontario and arrive here for

trial. Should you decline to do so, a default judgment will be ordered and ruled against you. A judgment is valid for a minimum of 7
years and in most cases can be renewed for an equal amount of time. We will ensure any awarded judgment is enforced, whether
presently or in the future, and | must stress that | am prepared to spend the required costs on counsel to see this take place.

If no reply is forthcoming from your or your legal representation within the next 24 business hours, | will order legal counsel to proceed
as expressed above.

Please govern yourself accordingly.

Regards

Mitchell Levy
Director-Legal Affairs

2M7 Financial Solutions
Phone: 1-514-806-0055

Email; mitch.|@2m7.ca

FINANCIAL
SOLUTIONS

The information contained in this email and in any attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain
confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other use of, or taking of any action in reliance upon, this
information by persons or entities other than the intended recipient is prohibited. The recipient should check this email and any attachments for the
presence of viruses. Sender accepts no liability for any damages caused by any virus transmitted by this email. If you have received this email in
error, please notify us immediately by replying to the message and delete the email from your computer. This e-mail is and any response to it will be
unencrypted and, therefore, potentially unsecured. Thank you.



Williams, Richard

From: Hugh Waddell <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com>
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2023 10:01 AM

To: Sholom Meyer

Subject: Re: here is the problem outlined in detail

Hi Shalom

This is not about me

My primary funder quit funding. | now have a term sheet to take out the original funder and we will resume our business
activities .

In the meantime | have raised money against my HST receivable which is 1,400,000.00 and will recapitalize my
operation with those funds .

It is imperative that the ship stays afloat here so that everyone gets paid .

Clonsilla has been around for 28 years, paid all of its debts and will continue to do so if we all work together .

Why don't you loan me 900 k against the HST receivable . We will then pay off your unsecured loan and assign you the
HST receivable as security . If that is too much for you then why don't you get a group of you to do it and turn it into an
opportunity .

Sincerely Hugh

On Tue, Oct 24, 2023 at 12:01 AM Sholom Meyer <Sholom@mhbfinancial.ca> wrote:

| understand man, some form of payment needs to be met. Impossible to keep going like this.

Clearly Sheaves isn’t a priority for you... this isn’t right. | expect a payment to be made this week regardless of your
financing.

From: Hugh Waddell <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 4:28 PM

To: Sholom Meyer <Sholom@mhbfinancial.ca>
Subject: Re: here is the problem outlined in detail

Shalom

| am short of funds because of what happened | am just trying to get appropriate financing in place to become
sufficiently

capitalized so that things and cash flow returns to normal .



| hope we close the deal this week it needs to happen to make life fun again .

| do not think you should wait forever | just need you the understand how much of a mess this is and what | am doing
about it

Thanks Hugh

On Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 4:22 PM Sholom Meyer <Sholom@mbhbfinancial.ca> wrote:

Im sorry this happened to you man, cra can be brutal.
What happens if no financing this week and you miss again?

Is Sheaves just suppose to accept that you aren’t willing to make any payments? Is that right? Is that how you are
going to keep the relationship?

From: Hugh Waddell <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com>
Sent: Sunday, October 22, 2023 10:05 PM

To: Sholom Meyer <Sholom@mhbfinancial.ca>
Subject: here is the problem outlined in detail

Hi

As promised here is a few details explaining the problem we have

| have arranged financing to replenish the capital | have lost during the last two years

Hope to have the financing in place within the next week

best Hugh



Hugh Waddell

Clonsilla Auto Sales
(P) 705-742-6500
(F) 705-742-6407

www.clonsillaautosales.com

"There are no secrets to success, it is the result of preparation, hard work and learning from failure"

- General Colin Powell

Hugh Waddell

Clonsilla Auto Sales
(P) 705-742-6500
(F) 705-742-6407

www.clonsillaautosales.com

"There are no secrets to success, it is the result of preparation, hard work and learning from failure"

- General Colin Powell

Hugh Waddell



Clonsilla Auto Sales

(P) 705-742-6500

(F) 705-742-6407
www.clonsillaautosales.com

"There are no secrets to success, it is the result of preparation, hard work and learning from failure"
- General Colin Powell



Williams, Richard

From: Hugh Waddell <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com>
Sent: Monday, October 23, 2023 10:23 AM

To: Morgentaler, Matthew

Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL]payments to update A|FC payouts

Matthew the best result for everyone is to pay these units out please allow me to pay them out as discussed
If you are not paid out with loan advance | will deliver all of them to the auction myself at our expense

Again thanks Hugh

On Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 10:01 AM Morgentaler, Matthew <matthew.morgentaler@autofinance.com> wrote:
No the transport is coming. Units are delinquent since July. We are tired of waiting and pushing the end date.

You’re consistently moving the goal posts and not paying and selling units. This is unacceptable to continue to follow
your terms.

On Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 9:44 AM Hugh Waddell <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com> wrote:
Hi Matthew

Please dont we have finalized 3 separate loans which will bring in enough to square things up .
As always it takes longer to formalize things than we expect but we are moving ahead .

Give me the week and you will be paid .

Give me a call if you wish to discuss further

Thanks Hugh

On Mon, Oct 23, 2023 at 9:36 AM Morgentaler, Matthew <matthew.morgentaler@autofinance.com> wrote:
Time is up on the 10 days. We have not received payment. Scheduling transport today for the remaining units Hugh.

Thank you,
Matthew

On Tue, Oct 10, 2023 at 5:15 PM Hugh Waddell <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com> wrote:

Hi Matthew

Enclosed is a term sheet for a loan against our HST receivables from CRA
We will use about 85,000 of these funds to reduce our debt to you . we have 26100 in your reserve account so we
will be close to paying you out



| expect these funds to be advanced in the next 7 to 10 days
Please call me if you have any questions or concerns .
thanks for your continued support

Hugh Waddell

Clonsilla Auto Sales

Hugh Waddell

Clonsilla Auto Sales

(P) 705-742-6500

(F) 705-742-6407
www.clonsillaautosales.com

"There are no secrets to success, it is the result of preparation, hard work and learning from failure"
- General Colin Powell

Matthew Morgentaler

Relationship Manager/Directeur des Relations aux Marchands | Automotive Finance Canada
Inc.

AFC Montreal

300 Boulevard Albert Mondou | St-Eustache, QC, J7TR 7A7

0: +1 450-491-3434 | m: +1 514-515-7754

<lafe.

We fuel the entrepreneurial dream in our community.
Learn more at autofinance.com

If you no longer wish to receive our communications, click here to_Unsubscribe

Si vous ne souhaitez plus recevoir nos communications, cliquez ici pour vous_Désinscrire

Hugh Waddell

Clonsilla Auto Sales

(P) 705-742-6500

(F) 705-742-6407
www.clonsillaautosales.com




"There are no secrets to success, it is the result of preparation, hard work and learning from failure"
- General Colin Powell
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Court File No.: CV-23-00707330-00CL

ONTARIO
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE
(COMMERCIAL LIST)

THE HONOURABLE ) FRIDAY, THE 8"
)
JUSTICE CONWAY ) DAY OF DECEMBER, 2023

ENLIGHTENED FUNDING CORPORATION
Applicant

-and -

VELOCITY ASSET AND CREDIT CORPORATION AND 926749
ONTARIO LTD. O/A CLONSILLA AUTO SALES AND LEASING

Respondents

IN THE MATTER OF AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 243(1) OF
THE BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY ACT, R.S.C. 1985, C. B-3, AS
AMENDED; AND SECTION 101 OF THE COURTS OF JUSTICE ACT

ORDER

THIS MOTION made by Deloitte Restructuring Inc. (“Deloitte”) in its capacity as
receiver (in such capacity, the "Receiver") without security, of all of the present and future
assets, undertakings and real and personal property of Velocity Asset and Credit Corporation
("Velocity™) and of 926749 Ontario Ltd. (the "Dealer" and together with Velocity, the
"Debtors™) acquired for, or used in relation to a business carried on by the Debtors, including all
proceeds thereof, was heard this day via Zoom videoconference at 330 University Avenue,

Toronto, Ontario.

ON READING the Notice of Motion dated December 4, 2023 and the First Report of the
Receiver dated December 4, 2023 (the “First Report™), filed, and on hearing the submissions of
counsel for the Receiver and such other parties listed on the Participant Information Form, no



-2-

one appearing for any other party although duly served as appears from the affidavit of service

sworn and filed,

SERVICE

1. THIS COURT ORDERS that the time for service of the Motion Record be and is
hereby abridged and validated, such that this motion is properly returnable today and hereby
dispenses with further service thereof.

APPROVAL OF ACTIVITIES

2. THIS COURT ORDERS that the First Report and the Receiver’s activities set out
therein be and are hereby approved, provided, however, that only the Receiver, in its personal
capacity and only with respect to its own personal liability, shall be entitled to rely upon or

utilize in any way such approval.

GENERAL

3. THIS COURT ORDERS that this Order is effective as of 12:01 a.m. Toronto Time on

the date of this Order and is enforceable without the need for entry and filing.

A

Conpet
D e
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4129124, 3:46 PM
Cheque Item Image

BNS Online Image Retrieval Services:

: Requests

User: Joseph Blewett

Request #: -1 Request Desc:
Transit - Fl #: 38562-002 Account #; 000004304812
Locator #: 7223153924 Amount: $20,000.00 CAD
Date: 1201142023
C I — |
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SBEDDAADO0O_1848040_002 0021047 HRI-00-03-01-25- -

& Scotiabank®

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBORGUGH ON K8J 5Y3

74B-5681 18T CLASS MAIL

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH CN
K8dJ 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
SERVICE CHARGE

04812 27

NOV 14 2023

NOV 30 2023

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

PAGE

ITEM
SBAP MONTHLY FEE - FULL

TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES

VOLUME
70

RATE

CHARGE

40;

20!

00

00

G5T REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia
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SEDDAA0D00_2425065_ D02 0024280 HR)-00-03-03-30- -

£ Scotiabank’

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON K9J 5Y3

748-5681

SBEODA40Q00_2425069_0G2 E D 04812 04279

926749 ONTARIQ LTD,
808 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBORQUGH ON
KaJ 52

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

04812 27

18T CLASS MAIL

FROM
NOV 30 2023

DEC 29 2023 1

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

TO PAGE

BALANCE FORWARD
INCOMING WIRE TRANSFER
JAQSTAN CONSULTING INC,
WIRE PAYMENT
DEPOSIT
DEP. FROM ANOTHER PARTY
FRM 926749 ONT LTD
DEBIT MEMO
88649048
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO
88718916
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO
88905736
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

i 90319989
H FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

DEBIT MEMO
30398157
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

DEBIT MEMO
90404584
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

DEBIT MEMO
to next gear
OTHER

CREDIT MEMO
TPD
OTHER

DEPOSIT

POINT OF SALE PURCHASE
CHEMONG HM HWR BLDG CT
SELWYN ONCA,

POINT OF SALE PURCHASE
CHEMONG HM HWR BLDG CT
SELWYN ONCA

POINT OF SALE PURCHASE
PART SOURCE #7380
PETERBOROUGONCA

1147

200

460

3437

S00

200

20500

124

00

00

00

50

co

ao

00

83

59

67749:92

150893
20500:00

1201

38288i92

23134:85

1204

342i1

63722i76

122291:39

10

29,233.64

151,182.62

GST REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered tradem.

ark of The Bank of Nova Scotia
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& Scotiabank’

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBORCUGH ON K8J 5Y3

748-5681

SBOOAL0000_2425069 002 £ b 04812 04279
926748 ONTARIO LTD.

809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROQUGH ON

K9J 5¥2

STATEMENT CF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

04812 27

18T CLASS MAIL

NOV 30 2023

ACCOLNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

BALANCE FORWARD

INCOMING WIRE TRANSFER
JAQSTAN CONSULTING INC.
WIRE PAYMENT

DEPOSIT

DEP. FROM ANOTHER PARTY
FRM 926749 ONT LTD

DEBIT MEMO
88649048
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

DEBIT MEMO
88718916
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

DEBIT MEMO
88905736
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

DEBIT MEMO
20319989
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

DEBIT MEMIO
90398157
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

DEBIT MEMO
290404584
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

DEBIT MEMO
to next gear
OTHER

CREDIT MEMO
TPD
OTHER

DEPOSIT

PCINT OF SALE PURCHASE
CHEMONG HM HWR BLDG CT
SELWYN ONCA,

POINT OF SALE PURCHASE
CHEMONG HM HWR BLDG CT
SELWYN ONCA,

POINT OF SALE PURCHASE
PART SOURCE #780
PETERBOROUGONCA

1141

200

400

3437

500

200

20500

124

23

2706

00

00

00

50

00

00

83

72

6774992

1508,93
20500:00

1201

3828892

23134:85

1204

10

29,233.64

151,182.62

TO PAGE

DEC 29 2023 ]
34241

63722i76

122291:39

2

G5T REGISTRATION NG, R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia



$© Scotiabank

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON KaJ 5Y3

748-5681

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON
KaJ 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

04812 27

18T CGLASS MAIL

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

FROM TO
NOV 30 2023 DEC 29 2023

BALANCE FORWARD
POINT OF SALE PURCHASE

HOLIDAY FORD LINCOLN L

PETERBOROUGONCA
POINT OF SALE PURCHASE
SOBEYS #6713

PETERBOROUGONCA
DEBIT MEMO

01654550

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

01655426

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

95815739

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

95845682

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMOQ

85849572

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

bus wd

OTHER
DEBIT MEMO

tpd

OTHER
DEBIT MEMO

DRAFT PURCHASE
SERVICE CHARGE
DEBIT MEMO

93581386

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

94285799

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

94287292

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

316!

1492

1500

304

2041

2333

3000

38288:

10000

3000

1000

800

00

00

00

00

50
00

co

00

12229139

94,948.65

151,182.62 3

G5T REGISTRATION NO. R105195558

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia

018244
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SEODA4D000_2425068 002 0024250 HRI-00-03-02-28- -

& Scotiabank®

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON K8J §Y3

748-5681

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROQUGH ON
KaJ 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

04812 27

ST CLASS MAIL

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

BALANCE FORWARD
DEBIT MEMO

94291382

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

03515076

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

03552251

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

03568604

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
CREDIT MEMO

06659834

INTERAC E-TRANSFER RTN
CREDIT MEMO
I 07749754
£ INTERAC E-TRANSFER RTN
POINT OF SALE PURCHASE

ULTRAMAR #32712

PETERBORCUGONCA
DEBIT MEMO

06668049

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

07755450

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

07774055

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
TRANSFER TO

04812 01225 80
DEBIT MEMO

11516278

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
PEBIT MEMO

11608915

INTERAC E-TRAMNSFER

50

2286

1000

70

50

2486

750

25000

300

1255

00

00

00

00

0o

o0

00

00

NO:.

36

129,196.98

FROM TO PAGE
NOV 30 2023 DEC 29 2023 3
1204 5657638
1204 55576i38
1205 52240;38
50:00
2286;00
12086 5121905
1207 24664:05
153,518.62 4

GST REGISTRATION NO, R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia



& Scotiabank

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON K3J 5Y3

748-5681

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON
KSJ 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

04812 27

15T CLASS MAIL

ACCOUNT NUMEBER
04812 01276 12

FROM TO
NOV 30 2023

DEC 29 2023

BALANCE FORWARD
DEBIT MEMC

11611430

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

11625180

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

11631373

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

11655059

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
POINT OF SALE PURCHASE

NORTH YOQRK ES50 NORTH

YORK ONCA
POINT OF SALE PURCHASE

TIM HORTONS #8486

BROOKLIN ONCA
POINT OF 5ALE PURCHASE

FPOS BEST BUY #621

PETERBOROUGQNCA
DEBIT MEMO

DRAFT PURCHASE
SERVICE CHARGE
SERVICE CHARGE

750

2000

500

119

24

28]

20000

00

00

00

00

00

00

00

0o

o0

00

51

00

50
00

1207

1207

1211
1229

20408

225
152

05

38
88

52

153,708.15

153,518.62

G5T REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia

018245

SBDDA40000_2425089_002 QO24250
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& Scotiabank®

780 CLONSILLA AVE. 04812 27
PETERBOROUGH ON K8J 5Y3

748-5681 15T CLASS MAIL

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBORCUGH ON
K34 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

FROM TO PAGE

NOV 30 2023 DEC 29 2023 3

BALANCE FORWARD

kit khkkttthkX bbbk hrhkhkd vk hhadiinf

* OVERDRAFT INTEREST COLLECTED %
* FOR JAN-DEC 2023: .00 b

FREKEXEELEANRA AR AR A ARt hkkdxthf

" UNCOLLECTED FEES AND/OR OD) OWING: $0.00"

52 153,708.15

153,518.62 6

GST REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia



® Scotiabank

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON KoJ 5Y3

04812 27

748-5681 1ST CLASS MAIL

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON ACCOUNT NUMBER

K9J 5Y2 04812 01276 12

STATEMENT OF FROM TO PAGE

SERVICE CHARGE

NOV 30 2023

DEC 29 2023

ITEM

SBAP MONTHLY FEE - FULL
ADDITIONAL STATEMENTS
CUST. TRANSFER REQUESTS
INCOMING TEL. TRANSFERS

TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES

VOLUME
70
1

1
1

RATE

10.00
5.00
18.00

CHARGE
40

10
18

73

00
00
00
0o

00

GST REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia

018248

SBODA4DIOD. 2425069 002 0024280
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% Scotiabank”

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON K9J 5Y3

748-5681

SEDDA4Q00_1946040_002 E D 04812
926749 ONTARIOC LTD.

802 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON

K9J 5Y2

01096

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

18T CLASS MAIL

04812 27

FROM
NOV 14 2023

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

TO PAGE
NOV 30 2023 1

BALANCE FORWARD
DEP. FROM ANOTHER PARTY

EILEEN IVIN
DEBIT MEMO

25915388

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

26257247

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
DEPOSIT
DEBIT MEMO

28627834

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
I DEBIT MEMO
. 29003382

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

29636827

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

30522855

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

30532705

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

30544710

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

30563686

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEPOSIT
DEBIT MEMO

35584923

FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

169

S00:00

468347

179
1200;00

3457.50

206400

300:00

226448

165i65

500i00

98
1000;00

50:00

1114

00:02

1115

18:45

1116

00

1176453

19712{92

28531:37

12

16,137.10 3

44,668.47

GST REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia



@ Scotiabank

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON K9 5Y3

748-5681

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROQUGH ON
K9J 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

04812 27

18T CLASS MAIL

FROM
NOV 14 2023

NOV 30 2023

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

BALANCE FORWARD
DEBIT MEMO
35588758
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO
33730119
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMOQ
34253815
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMOQ
34290095
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO
38031024
FREE INTERA.C E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO
38034610
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO
38070196
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
PEBIT MEMO
38568384
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
CREDIT MEMO
47575966
INTERAC E-TRANSFER RTN
CEBIT MEMO
40983593
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO
409885538
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO
41015387
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO
47583279
FREE INTERAC E-TRANSFER

1294;

3000

4000

2333;

500

1700

500;

800

2000

552

900

00

00

00

00

1116

11316

11317

900:00

1120

2853137

1973720

14703{87

11251:87

24

34,316.60

45,568.47

G5T REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia
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& Scotiabank®

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON K9J 5Y3

748-5681 18T CLASS MAIL

926749 ONTARIQ LTD,
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBORQUGH ON
KOJ 5Y2

STATEMENT CF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

04812 27

NOV 30 2023 3

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

TO PAGE

BALANCE FORWARD
DEBIT MEMO

54505817

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
LOANS

BR:3333

TD ON-LINE LOANS SYSTEM
DEBIT MEMO

58042058

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

58269163

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

58388159
I INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

58390489

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
CREPIT MEMO

62362545

INTERAC E-TRANSFER RTN
DEBIT MEMO

61631246

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

62366150

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

withdraw for lynne

ADJUSTMENT OTHER

1400

2583

4500

50

50

110

225

30000

00

0o

05

oo

00

00

00

oo

00

oo

0o

0o

oo

FROM
NOV 14 2023
1120
1122
3943387
1123
11000
1124

1125187

9850:87

4209769

NG

54

37 73,239.65

85,112.34

GST REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia



@ Scotiabank

780 CLONSILLA AVE,

PETERBOROQUGH ON K8.J 5Y3

748-5681

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON
K8J 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

04812 27

15T CLASS MAIL

NOV 14 2023

FROM TO

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

PAGE

NOV 30 2023 4

BALANCE FORWARD
DEBIT MEMO

62903363

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
DEBIT MEMO

63038139

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRAMSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
DEPOSIT
DEBIT MEMO

72411492

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
DEBIT MEMO

75850984

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
DEBIT MEMOC

81103175

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
DEBIT MEMO

81108423

INTERAC E-TRANSFER
SERVICE CHARGE

INTERAC E-TRANSFER FEE
SERVICE CHARGE

"UNCOLLECTED FEES AND/OR ODI OWING: $0.00*

2500

2500

5000

1743

258

40

00
oo

00
00
00

00
00

00

00

oo

00

00

0o

00

1124

1124

2518i72

1127

1128

1129

1130

1187269

736869

7386:41

238541

382;41

34241

52

87,288.65

87.631.06

GS5ST REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia

SBODA40000_1846040_002 0021087
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& Scotiabank’

780 CLONSILLA AVE,
PETERBORCOUGH ON K9J 5Y3

748-5681 18T CLASS MAIL

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
808 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON
K9J 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
SERVICE CHARGE

04812 27

FROM
NOV 14 2023

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

ITEM
SBAP MONTHLY FEE - FULL

TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES

VOLUME
70

RATE

TO PAGE
NOV 30 2023 3
DATE
CHARGE
40:00
40:00

GST REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia
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SBDDA4DO00_2124048_002 0021347

% Scotiabank®

780 CLONSILLA AVE. 04812 27
PETERBOROUGH ON K8J 5Y3

748-5681 18T CLASS MAIL

SBODA400D0_3124048_002 E D 064812 01346
926749 ONTARIO LTD.

809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON

K9J 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

FROM

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

70 PAGE

DEC 29 2023 JAN 31 2024 1

BALANCE FORWARD
SERVICE CHARGE

"UNCOLLECTED FEES AND/OR ODI OWING: $0.00"

00

1 40.00

.00 2

GST REGISTRATION NO, R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia



@ Scotiabank

780 CLONSILLA AVE. 04812 27
PETERBOROUGH ON K9J 5Y3

748-5681 18T CLASS MAIL

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBORQUGH ON ACCOUNT NUMBER

K9J 5Y2 04812 01276 12

STATEMENT OF FROM TO PAGE
SERVICE CHARGE DEC 29 2023 JAN 31 2024 2

ITEM VOLUME RATE CHARGE
SBAP MONTHLY FEE - FULL 70 40:00
TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES 40:00

SBODAA0COD_3124048_002 0021347

GS5T REGISTRATION NO. R105185598 ® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia

Q0BG648



008115

-00-01-01-6- -

SBDDA4ODG0 3748220 002 0021297 HRI

Scotiabank®

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON K8J 5Y3

748-5681 18T CLASS MAIL

SBRODA40000_374R220_002 E 0 4812 (L1236
926749 ONTARIO LTD.

809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON

04812 27

ACCOUNT NUMBER

KaJ 5Y2 04812 01276 12
STATEMENT OF TO PAGE
BUSINESS ACCOUNT JAN 31 2024 FEB 29 2024 1

BALANCE FORWARD
SERVICE CHARGE

"UNCOLLECTED FEES AND/OR ODI OWING: $0.00*

1 40.00

.00 2

G5T REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia



© Scotiabank

780 CLONSILLA AVE. 04812 27
PETERBOROUGH ON K8J 5Y3

748-5681 18T CLASS MAIL

926749 ONTARIO LTD.
809 CLONSILLA AVE

PETERBOROUGH ON ACCOUNT NUMBER
K9J 5Y2 04812 01276 12
STATEMENT OF FROM TO PAGE
SERVICE CHARGE JAN 31 _rFEB 29 2024 2
ITEM VOLUME RATE CHARGE
SBAP MONTHLY FEE - FULL 70 40:00
TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES 40:00

GS5T REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia

006116

SBDDA4D000_3748220 002 0024297
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& Scotiabank’

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON KaJ 5Y3

04812 27

748-5681 18T CLASS MAIL

SBDDASOADA_4367624_002 E D 04812 01300
926749 ONTARIO LTD.

809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON

K9J 5Y2

STATEMENT OF
BUSINESS ACCOUNT

FEB 29 2024

ACCOUNT NUMBER
04812 01276 12

BALANCE FORWARD
SERVICE CHARGE

*UNCOLLECTED FEES AND/OR ODI OWING:

$0.00"

40

TO PAGE

MAR 28 2024 1
72i{88
32i88

40.00

.00

GST REGISTRATION NOC, R105195598

® Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia



@ scotiabank

780 CLONSILLA AVE.
PETERBOROUGH ON K9J 5Y3

748-5681 18T CLASS MAIL

926749 ONTARIC LTD.

04812 27

809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBORCOUGH ON ACCOUNT NUMBER
KoJ 5Y2 04812 01276 12
STATEMENT OF FROM TO
SERVICE CHARGE FEB 29 2024 MAR 28 2024

ITEM
SBEAP MONTHLY FEE - FULL

TOTAL SERVICE CHARGES

VOLUME
70

RATE CHARGE

40}

40!

00

00

SB0DA40000_4367624_002 0021301

GST REGISTRATION NO. R105195598

@ Registered trademark of The Bank of Nova Scotia

008154



Appendix D









Authentisign |1D: AZEEREFS-SEEIEEE 11807 FEe00EHRIIBES 661

AND IT IS FURTHER AGREED AND UNDERSTOOD that the fact and the terms of
this Full and Final Mutual Release and the settlement underlying it will be held in confidence
and will receive no publication either oral or in writing, directly or indirectly by the Lessee or the
Lessor, unless deemed essential on auditors or accountants' written advice for financial or
income tax purposes, or for the purposes of any judicial proceeding.

IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED that this Full and Final Mutual Release may
be executed in counterparts and delivered via facsimile or email, each of which shall be
deemed to be the original, and that such separate counterparts shall together constitute one
and the same instrument.

IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED that each of the Lessee and the Lessor have
read and fully understand this Full and Final Mutual Release, and that each of the Lessee and
the Lessor have had the benefit, or the opportunity to obtain the benefit, of independent legal
advice.

IT IS ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED that each and all of the covenants, terms,
provisions and agreements contained herein shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of
the parties hereto and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the undersigned have executed this Release by their
respective hands or duly appointed officer, as the case may be, for such purpose.

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) _
In the presence of: )
)
Witness Signature
(Print Name Below Signature)
SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED ) CLONSILLA AUTO SALES
In the presence of: )
) 7 AuthentisiGr
; Per_HU&/-/ WADDELL 11114723 928am
Witness Signature Name: 4 yGH WADDELL
(Print Name Below Signature) Title:

I/We have authority to bind the Corporation
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From: Carol Roy

To: Williams, Richard; Gerry Eisner

Cc: Sleeth, Jorden; John Dimeck

Subject: [EXT] Re: In the Matter of the Receivership of 926749 Ontario Ltd. o/a Clonsilla Auto Sales and Leasing
Date: Friday, April 26, 2024 1:30:09 PM

Attachments: Clonsilla agreement.pdf

Hi Richard

Mr. Wadell made arrangements with John Dimeck (one of our owners) to provide post-
dated cheques to pay his arrears while keeping the current invoices up to date.
Attached is a copy of the Agreement made with John Dimeck.

Mr. Wadelle provided 12 posted cheques to cover his arrears and we were able to cash
11 of those cheques. The last one dated Aug 20/23 was not cashed as per his
instructions. However, you should be aware that he neglected to stay current by not
paying for his invoices from May 1, 2023 to September 30, 2023.

Regards,

Carol Roy - Office Manager

Canada General Warranty Inc. ....... coverage you can count on!

57 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, ON  NI1R 3R8
Office: 226-319-1735 Option 3 Fax: 226-319-1736

admin(@canadageneral.ca
www.canadageneral.ca

From: Williams, Richard <richwilliams@deloitte.ca>

Sent: Friday, April 26, 2024 12:45 PM

To: Carol Roy <admin@canadageneral.ca>; Gerry Eisner <geisner@canadageneral.ca>

Cc: Sleeth, Jorden <jsleeth@deloitte.ca>

Subject: RE:In the Matter of the Receivership of 926749 Ontario Ltd. o/a Clonsilla Auto Sales and
Leasing

Hi Carol,

In recent court filings, Mr. Waddell alleges that he “had made arrangements with Canada General
Warranty that all vehicles were properly insured.”

Can you confirm the accuracy of that statement, and provide details of the ‘arrangements’ made
between CGW and Clonsilla?

Regards,



Richard Williams CPA, CIRP, LIT
Deloitte LLP | Deloitte Restructuring Inc.
(416) 258-8761
richwilliams@deloitte.ca

From: Carol Roy <admin@canadageneral.ca>

Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 2:00 PM

To: Williams, Richard <richwilliams@deloitte.ca>; Gerry Eisner <geisner@canadageneral.ca>

Cc: Sleeth, Jorden <jsleeth@deloitte.ca>

Subject: [EXT] Re: In the Matter of the Receivership of 926749 Ontario Ltd. o/a Clonsilla Auto Sales
and Leasing

Hi Richard

No they have not settled their account.

ea"oe Roy - Office Manager

Canada General Warranty Inc. .......coverage you can count on!

57 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, ON NIR 3RS
Office: 226-319-1735 Option 3 Fax: 226-319-1736

admin@canadageneral.ca
www.canadageneral.ca

From: Williams, Richard <richwilliams@deloitte.ca>

Sent: Monday, April 15, 2024 1:26 PM

To: Carol Roy <admin@canadageneral.ca>; Gerry Eisner <geisner@canadageneral.ca>

Cc: Sleeth, Jorden <jsleeth@deloitte.ca>

Subject: RE:In the Matter of the Receivership of 926749 Ontario Ltd. o/a Clonsilla Auto Sales and
Leasing

Hi Carol,
Can you confirm for us whether Clonsilla has settled its account with CGW?

Thanks,

Richard Williams CPA, CIRP, LIT
Deloitte LLP | Deloitte Restructuring Inc.
(416) 258-8761
richwilliams@deloitte.ca

From: Carol Roy <admin@canadageneral.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, January 23, 2024 4:07 PM

To: Williams, Richard <richwilliams@deloitte.ca>; Gerry Eisner <geisner@canadageneral.ca>
Cc: Sleeth, Jorden <jsleeth@deloitte.ca>



Subject: [EXT] Re: In the Matter of the Receivership of 926749 Ontario Ltd. o/a Clonsilla Auto Sales
and Leasing

Hi Mr. Williams
Re: Clonsilla Auto Sales and Leasing

Attached please find our Customer Statement showing their balance owing along with
our Dealer Agreement.

Carol R()y - Office Manager

Canada General Warranty Inc. .......coverage you can count on!

57 Cambridge Street, Cambridge, ON NIR 3RS
Office: 226-319-1735 Option 3 Fax: 226-319-1736

admin@canadageneral.ca
www.canadageneral.ca

From: Williams, Richard <richwilliams@deloitte.ca>

Sent: Thursday, January 11, 2024 2:59 PM

To: Carol Roy <admin@canadageneral.ca>; Gerry Eisner <geisner@canadageneral.ca>

Cc: Sleeth, Jorden <jsleeth@deloitte.ca>

Subject: In the Matter of the Receivership of 926749 Ontario Ltd. o/a Clonsilla Auto Sales and
Leasing

Good afternoon,

As you may be aware, Deloitte Restructuring Inc. was appointed as receiver (the “Receiver”) of all
of the assets, property and undertaking of 926749 Ontario Ltd. o/a Clonsilla Auto Sales and Leasing
(“Clonsilla”) by order of the Ontario Superior Court of Justice (Commercial List) dated December 8,
2023 (the “Order”). A copy of the Order is attached for your reference. I draw your attention to
paragraph 6 of the Order, which deals with the obligation of persons having service of the Order to
deliver books and records to the Receiver.

Please provide us with a copy of any contractual agreement(s) between Clonsilla and Canada
General Warranty, along with a current statement of account.

Regards,

Richard Williams CPA, CIRP, LIT

Director | Deloitte LLP

Financial Advisory — Turnaround & Restructuring
D: (416) 607-1392 | M: (416) 258-8761
richwilliams@deloitte.ca | deloitte.ca

Please consider the environment before printing.

Confidentiality Warning:



Deloitte refers to a Deloitte member firm, one of its related entities, or Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsu Limited (“DTTL”). Each Deloitte member firm is a separate legal entity and a
member of DTTL. DTTL does not provide services to clients. Please

see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more.

This message and any attachments are intended only for the use of the intended recipient(s),
are confidential, and may be privileged. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby
notified that any review, retransmission, conversion to hard copy, copying, circulation or other
use of this message and any attachments is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail, and delete this message and
any attachments from your system. Thank You.

If you do not wish to receive future commercial electronic messages from Deloitte, forward this
email to unsubscribe@deloitte.ca

Avertissement de confidentialité:

Deloitte désigne un cabinet membre de Deloitte, une de ses entités liées ou Deloitte Touche
Tohmatsu Limited (DTTL). Chaque cabinet membre de Deloitte constitue une entité juridique
distincte et est membre de DTTL. DTTL n’offre aucun service aux clients. Pour en apprendre
davantage, voir www.deloitte.com/ca/apropos.

Ce message, ainsi que toutes ses piéces jointes, est destiné exclusivement au(x) destinataire(s)
prévu(s), est confidentiel et peut contenir des renseignements privilégiés. Si vous n’étes pas le
destinataire prévu de ce message, nous vous avisons par la présente que la modification, la
retransmission, la conversion en format papier, la reproduction, la diffusion ou toute autre
utilisation de ce message et de ses pieces jointes sont strictement interdites. Si vous n’étes pas
le destinataire prévu, veuillez en aviser immédiatement I'expéditeur en répondant a ce courriel
et supprimez ce message et toutes ses piéces jointes de votre systeme. Merci.

Sivous ne voulez pas recevoir d’autres messages électroniques commerciaux de Deloitte a
I'avenir, veuillez envoyer ce courriel a I'adresse unsubscribe@deloitte.ca



Re: Clonislla

Hugh Waddell <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com>
Mon 8/15/2022 5:36 PM

To:John CGW <jdimeck@canadageneral.ca>
Cc:Gerry Eisner <geisner@canadageneral.ca>;CGW Admin <admin@canadageneral.ca>

Hi John

1 agree to this plan and will issue the cheques and stick to the schedule as agreed .

Thanks for the trust you have bestowed | appreciate it
All the best Hugh

On Mon, Aug 15, 2022 at 12:42 PM John CGW <jdimeck@canadageneral.ca> wrote:
Good afternoon Hugh,

As per phone, | have spoken with my partner and in an effort to be sympathetic to your situation
while looking for a solution to the problem of arrears we have decided to create a 12 month
payment plan with no interest.

Attached / forwarded here is the statement of where we are at currently, here is what we want to do
and what you agree to and will stick to.

- Keep all monthly remittances current without fail (might | suggest you pay every week).

- Chop the arrears into 12 equal payments and pay them off in 12 interest-free installments,
starting September.

- Write 12 post-dated cheques for the arrears for the same time each month, September being
the first one.

- You choose the date of the month you want the cheques to be deposited

- Looking at the attached, you will see that the current remittance owing for July is
$23,579.71 This is due in full by end of this month

- The arrears total $121,570.78 divided by 12 = $10,130.90

Please confirm receipt of this email, your agreement with it, and that you will prepare the cheques
for Gerry to pick up sometime this week.

Gerry is copied here so if you 'reply all' that would be appreciated and Gerry will know when he can
visit to grab the cheques.

Hugh, we do appreciate your situation and your support. | am sure we can agree that we have
conducted ourselves faithfully and patiently but previous attempts to reconcile the account have not
worked out and between Gerry and myself we have been able to assure other parties (my business



partner) that you are good for this. This is our proposal but it needs to happen without a glitch
whatsoever or the matter will be out of my hands, | am sure you can agree that this is fair.

Best wishes.

John Dimeck, VP Sales c: 226-868-3058 / O: 226-319-1735

Canada General Warranty ....... coverage you can count on!

"Whether you think you can do something or think you cannot - either way you're right."

-Henry Ford

—————————— Forwarded message ---------

From: CGW Admin <admin@canadageneral.ca>
Date: Mon, Aug 15, 2022 at 12:27 PM

Subject: Clonislla

To: John Dimeck <jdimeck@canadageneral.ca>

Hi John

Attached is the Clonsilla Receivables.

Carol Roy - Office Manager

Canada General Warranty Inc. ....... coverage you can count on!
240 Holiday Inn Dr., Unit O, Cambridge, ON N3C 3X4
Office: 226-319-1735 Option 3 Fax: 226-319-1736

admin@canadageneral.ca

www.canadageneral.ca




Hugh Waddell

Clonsilla Auto Sales

(P) 705-742-6500

(F) 705-742-6407
www.clonsillaautosales.com

"There are no secrets to success, it is the result of preparation, hard work and learning from failure"
- General Colin Powell
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Clonsilla Auto Sales
809 Clonsilla Ave

Peterborough, K9J 5Y2

TEL: 705-742-6500

LTadT AYyiTTiiTii

1347B3554RT & Disclosure Statement
3308 Day | Monih § Year
Velocity ID: 1147 24|6 2023

I/WE (THE LESSEE) OFFER 7O LEASE FROM THE ABOVE DEALER (THE LESSOR), THE FOLLOWING VEHICLE ON THE TERMS SET ON THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING THE
TERMS ON THE REVERSE. THIS ORDER IS NOT BINDING UNLESS ACCEPTED BY AN AUTHORIZED OFFICIAL OF THE DEALERSHIP

NAME QF OFFICIAL (print)
4082426 /7} (_Oo@,ﬁd_o,u

LESSEE'S INFORMATION
Name [ Home Phone Business Phone: Emalt
] | - .
Address | cry | Province T Postal Code Drivers License No: Jurisdiction  Expiry Date
I I ]
VEHICLE INFORMATION
YEAR | MAKE: MODEL. | TRIM LEVEL. | coLour: STOCK #
2018 | HYUNDAI | ELANTRA | GT ‘ BLUE 4469
VIN: | Distance Travelied (kms) " } } Distance Unknown " Mew Used | Dally Rental
True distance is llkely be higher Lastodometer reading. null
KMHH35LESJUDE1271 | 103395 | | 1Actual distance vavelled may be ,quu:?m d ding |‘ [1[X} | No
Manufacturer panicipales in Canadian Motor No LEASE DISCLOSURE MFRs Warranty Service Date Delivered with Safety?
Vehicle Arbitration? VEHICLE LEASE VALUE $26,892.00 Yes
See CAMVAP statement on reverse side. (a0t all vehicies quakfy)
NSURANCE INFOERRTION CAPITALIZED COST $30,387.96 Details of Delivery Dekvery Date
Name of Insurance Gompany ANNUAL PERCENT RATE 17% 2023-06-24
™ s, IMPLICIT FINANCE CHARGE $18,285.32 ehicls Dt S
LEASE PAYMENT PER MONTH $627.45 Yes[ ] Nol ]
Insurance Agent & Phone #
TOTAL COST OF LEASE $45177.32 TEASETERNS
- TOTAL PAYMENT PER MONTH $676.01 Vehicle Value 23,995.00
VEHICLE TQ BE TRADED N
— T HST / PMT $48.56 Freight 0.00
ADMIN FEE PER PMT $0.00 Extended Warranty 1,999.00
- - Ul d
Tim: Colour VIN: TOTAL NUMBER OF MONTHS 1200 Rustproof 299.00
EACH PAYMENT IS DUE ON THE OF EACH
- L MONTH GAP Insurance 0.00
Kilometers HST Registration # Paymants to be made by Pre-Authorized Payment. Credit Card of Certifiect Funds Trade-in Atlowance -000
OPTION TO PURCHASE / RESIDUAL VALUE
- - . If this space is signed by an authorized official of the Lessor, Down Payment .00
Is there a lien against this vehicle?: No I {the Lessee) shall have the option to purchase the Vehicle | Theft & Road 595.00
Lien holder Amount: at the end of the Lease Term, | will be responsible for the S|
cost of a Safely Standard Certificate, Emissions Testand all | Lease Value 26,892.00
repairs needed to cbiain them.
TS PRIVACY STATEMER o The purchase price shall be $3038 plus all Taxes __AA%am
y signing this contract you consent to the lessor
contacting you in the future and to the sharing of appllcayle texes, < Capitalized Cost 30,387.96
information with associated businesses so that they may | Under this lease the Lessee Is able o drive the vehicle License 59.00
pravide you with timely information about their services | 24000 withoutincuring penalties. Above this amount of
You may withdraw your consent in writing at any time. """’IT‘::;;: :::;e Is a $0.165 per ge, plus 10.00
I
COMMENTS P 87525
|identify any items, inducements, or specific repairs included
in the lease price and Indicate retail value of items ar 5575
inducements Lessee Signatu
Down Payment 0.00
Co-Signer's Na -1.000.00
First Payment 676.01
Co-Signer's Signature Balance Due On Delivery 676.01
(Co-Signer sckrawiedpes full responuibility for tha terms of Put ledse in 1he event of
defaull by the Lesyee ) /
”
Authorized Lessor's Signature //
/ e
SALESPERSON SIGNATURE LESSEE'S ACCEPTANCE
SALESPEIIONS [V, NERIERATIONR LESSEE'S OFFER: By signing this form | have made an offer 10 lease the vehicle described above ("the
Rastistay Scasny 5354279 Vehicle®) | understand that this offer becomes a binding contract between the Lessor and me when it is
“~ accepted by the signature of an authorized official of the Lessor
SALESPERSONS S u
/M ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF TERMS: | acknowledge having read all terms of the contract, Including those on
— the reverse. | understand that they form part of this agreement | also agree that no verbal promises have
LESSOA ACCEPTANCE been made to me by the Lessor or its employees | agree thai the written terms contained in this contract
DEALER REGISTRATION RO make up the entire agreament

ACCEPTANCE NO- TITLE

DATE

gy | Maviep v

Lessee's 5 Signer (if any)

| AcceprGRS SIGNATYSE-
Lone I /li—“
P












Lease Addendum
Clonsilla Auto Sales & Leasing 926749 Ontario Ltd

Addendum to lease with
Hereafter referred to as the Les:

All vehicles are delivered in good working order. We supply, from date of delivery, a 100% parts and labour
warranty for 15 days. For the following |5 day’s we cover 50% of parts and labour. This warranty excludes air
conditioners, stereo system’s and tire pressure monitors. Work must be done at the garage of our choice.

After 30 days all repairs and maintenance of the vehicle is the responsibility of the Lessee. This includes, but is not
limited to: regular oil changes, filters, fluids, tires.

I'have inspected the windshield to confirm it is free of defects, chips or cracks and is in perfect conditio

In the event that the Lessee changes residence, a new address and phone number must be provided to CAS within
48 hours of the change. Failure to do so is a breach of the contract agreement.

The Lessee may not relocate or licence the CAS vehicle outside the province of Ontario.

CAS will retain a set of keys to the leased vehicle, if available, and will be provided to the Lessee upon the
completion of the lease term.

I consent to CAS obtaining a report of my credit record as required throughout the term of this lease and/or buyout,
and that CAS can report to the TransUnion of Canada credit agency on my behalf.

Vehicle lease payments are to be made by automatic debit. Any other payment type (cash, cheque, etransfer etc.)
will result in a minimum $35.00 administration fee per transaction.

Insurance with a $1,000,000. Liability and Collision coverage with a $500 deductible must be maintained for the
duration of the lease contract.

CAS reserves the right to install and utilize an anti-theft device on any leased vehicle. Tampering or removal of the
device is subject to immediate repossession.

CAS reserves the right to repossess the vehicle and terminate the contract if a police report indicates that it has
been used for any criminal activity by the Lessee or anyone whom the Lessee has permitted to use said vehicle.

Vehicles that are seized for Non-Payment or Insurance Cancellation may be returned to the Lessee at the discretion
of CAS.

In the event of a total loss insurance claim, payments must be made until the remaining balance of the lease is paid
in full by either the insurance company or a combination of the Lessee and the insurance company.

In the event th
CAS permissi
is paid in full.

ocs not pay the buy out within 15 days of the final lease payment, the Lessee grants
ccount of the Lessee at the same interest rate as in the lease contract until the buy out




In the event of a missed payment, or returned payment, the Lessee must contact CAS within 48 hours to make
arrangements for repayment within 7 days. If no contact is made within that time, CAS reserves the right to
repossess the vehicle at the cost of the Lessee, for breach of contract

Service Fees may be incurred during the lease contract - these fee amounts are subject to change without notice as
directed by management of CAS. Fees are currently as follows:

Returned Item Fee - For any reason including but not limited to (NSF, Account Closed,

Stop Payment, Account Frozen etc. charged per transaction ................cc.oeeeeeoeoeeeenennn,. $100.00
Payment arrangements must be made within 48 hours of Returned Item if arrangements have not

been made and the office must continue to follow up - there will be an additional fee of $5 per

day fee until arrangements have been made — this fee is charged perday............ccoveeeeevvveiiii. $5.00
Move Payment fee — Within current pay period - charged per transaction  .......oovvvvvvvvnnnnn, $15.00

Move Payment Fee — Outside current pay period — charged per Week ............coeeevevvvvenneenni, $25.00

Insurance Threat of Cancellation — charged per incident......................ccccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii, $50.00

Payment Handling Fee — for any manual payment not processed through Pre-Authorized Debit

Contract - Banking ~ charged per transaction (etransfer, cash, cheque debit credit card etc) ....... $15.00
Vehicle Repossession — minimum fee charged — based on time commitment from office and

Costs incurred from Contractors — charged per incident ...............ouevviiiunoeveriaeeerennnnnnn $100.00

In the event of a missed payment, (NSF, Stopped Payment or Account Closed/Frozen/Not Cleared etc.),

the Lessee must contact CAS within 48 hours to make arrangements for repayment within 7 days. If no contact is
made within that time, CAS reserves the right to repossess the vehicle at the cost of the Lessee, for breach of
contract

[ have read and acknowledge all terms of the addendum to the |

Print Name Signature

Print Name __ Signature Date

~
Witness Name SHo Signature /;/ Date dOﬂgP_?



Insurance

COMPANY
CLIENT NUMBER POLICY NUMBER POLICY l:AERIOD
At 12:01 AM local times at the Named Insured's postal address
C001991117 A000912540 May 29, 2023 to May 29, 2024
REASON FOR ISSUANCE BROKER
Conﬁrmauon of Coverage SUREXDIRECT = BURL'NGTON
June 23, 2023 100 - 3050 HARVESTER RD
PO BOX 829
74 - BURLINGTON, ONL7N 3J1
iZUGTOQSi[JggRIO LTD - CLONSILLA 1.855-242.6612
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON K9J 5v2
INSURER: CAA INSURANCE COMPANY
60 COMMERCE VALLEY DRIVE E.,
THORNRILL, ONTARIO L3T 7P9
LESSOR/LIENHOLDER 926749 ONTARIO LTD - CLONSILLA AUTO SALES
809 CLONSILLA AVE
PETERBOROUGH ON K9J 5§v2
POLICY NUMBER ‘A000912540
EFFECTIVE DATE June 23, 2023
EXPIRY DATE

NAMED INSURED

AUTOMOBILE DETAILS 2018 HYUNDAI ELANTRA
VIN NUMBER KMHH35LESJU061271

AUTOMOBILE COVERAGES
LIABILITY INCLUSIVE LIMIT $1,000,000

DEDUCTIBLE
COLLISION OR UPSET $1000
COMPREHENSIVE $500
ALL PERILS NA
ENDORSEMENTS: Family Protection (OPCF 44R)

Permission to Rent or Lease (OPCF 5)

The insurance afforded is subject 10 the terms, conditions and exclusions of the apphcable palicy

This confirmation of coverage is issued as a matter of information only and confers no rights on the holder and imposes no labity on (he Insurer

® CAA and CAA logo trademarks owned by, and use is granted by (he Canadian Automobile Association

CAA Insurance Company, 60 Commarce Vattey Drive E , Thomhilt Ontario L3T 7P9 0101
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Williams, Richard

From: Leigh Bayes <Leigh.Bayes@omvic.on.ca>

Sent: Tuesday, October 17, 2023 11:11 AM

To: Hugh Waddell; gerald@clonsillaautosales.com

Cc: Marcela Coellar

Subject: OMVIC Inspection - Clonsilla Auto Sales ad Leasing

Attachments: Consilla Auto Sales and Leasing - inspection findings - 2023-10-17.pdf

Good Morning,

With Regards to the warranty payments, | am aware of these processes regarding bulk payments; however, the issue is
we have not received confirmation of any type of payment (individual or monthly) for the VIN’s provided. We have only
received an electronic document that relates to the warranty amount. These were items that were requested from the
Dealership on August 25, 2023 with multiple follow ups including an e mail from my Manager. To-date, we have not
received confirmation of any warranty payments (individual or monthly) along with all other items noted in my October
12t 2023 e mail out.

The Inspection is deemed incomplete as not all the requested documentation has been received. Your file has been
forwarded to Management for further review. Below, please see the Inspection findings along with a explanation to
confirm our observations.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA, 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 47(7)(c). The dealer must remit payment
for all 3rd party warranties sold within 7 days.

Warranty payments are outstanding. Unable to confirm, however, e mail below received from Maryanne states
that warranties are paid on monthly basis. Dealer has a financial obligation that warranties are paid within seven
days.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 56. All records pertaining to the business
must be available for review on site.

A number of records were not available for review on our initial visit dated August 25", 2023. We subsequently
followed up with an e mail request on August 25, 2023, September 20%™", September 22", September 25™,
September 27™", October 5" 2023 and October 12t", 2023. To-Date, the Dealership has failed to provide us with
the requested documents.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002/COE, O. Reg. 332/08, s. 9(5)(c). Dealer must pay any
outstanding loan on all vehicles being traded in.

Dealer is under positive obligation to satisfy all existing liens for vehicles that have been traded in by confirming
that all outstanding loans have been fulfilled (_)

Dealer is required to comply with the Sales of Goods Act R.S.0. 1990, c. S. 1, s. 13. The dealer must ensure the
goods will be free from any charge or encumbrance for all sales transactions.

Inspection revealed a number of vehicles has existing liens with previous owners for in-house and external
loans. Dealer is under positive obligation to ensure liens are cleared prior to the sale transaction taking place

)

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 36(7). Where a cash price is in an
advertisement, the total price must include all mandatory fees.



VIN: 1J4BA3H11BL567947, Vehicle is listed in the ad for $22,995, copy of the Bill of Sale, vehicle was leased for
$24,094 with an additional document fee of $595 as well the $10 OMVIC fee.

6. Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 31. Dealer has 5 business days to notify
the Registrar in writing of any changes to their Registration.
Our records indicate that Meggan Waddell, Gerald Shapiro and Nancy Waddell are listed as the officers of the
Dealership. During our visit on August 25, 2023, Hugh Waddell indicated to us that he a Person in Charge, Officer
and Director of the Dealership. Dealership must notify the Registrar of these changes by submitting a copy of the
Business Change Notice, with all supporting documents within five business days.

7. Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, s. 15(4). Dealer is required to produce documents or records
when requested by the Inspector during the course of the inspection.
A number of records were not available for review on our initial visit dated August 25", 2023. We subsequently
followed up with an e mail request on August 25, 2023, September 20", September 22", September 25,
September 27", October 5™ 2023 and October 12t", 2023. To-Date, the Dealership has failed to provide us with
the requested documents.

8. Dealer has failed to provide the Inspector with all documents requested on August 25, 2023.
Our last correspondence to the Dealership is dated October 12" 2023, Please refer back to that correspondence
to submit all documents requested by a representative of the Registrar.

Please find an attached copy of the Inspection findings for your review and signature. If you wish to provide a response
to the above mentioned findings, please do so in writing to leigh.bayes@omvic.on.ca.

Leigh Bayes
Inspector

OMVIC

Ivesstigations
& Enforcerment

Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council
65 Overlea Boulevard, Suite 300
Toronto, Ontario M4H 1P1
416-768-0368
leigh.bayes@omvic.on.ca

From: maryanne@clonsillaautosales.com <maryanne@clonsillaautosales.com>
Sent: Monday, October 16, 2023 5:25 PM

To: Leigh Bayes <Leigh.Bayes@omvic.on.ca>

Cc: 'Hugh Waddell' <hugh@clonsillaautosales.com>

Subject: FW: Ref # 319528

CAUTION -- EXTERNAL E-MAIL - Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender.



Good Afternoon: | have not been able to isolate the individual payments for the warranties as we make payments
monthly that cover statements not individual warranties. | have provided a list of the ones you would like payment
verification to our Warranty representative — he has agreed to search the payments that cover the individual warranties
and provide the information to you. | will forward as soon as it is available. He believes it will be 24-48 hours...

| will update you as soon as | get it from the Warranty Company

Maryanne Jacobs
maryanne@clonsillaautosales.com
809 Clonsilla Avenue
Peterborough, ON

K9J 5Y2

(705) 742-6500 office

(705) 749-6407 fax

From: Leah Blake-leach <|blake-leach@collectlink.com>

Sent: Thursday, October 12, 2023 2:25 PM

To: 'maryanne@clonsillaautosales.com' <maryanne@clonsillaautosales.com>
Subject: Ref # 319528

Hi Maryanne,

Please as per our phone conversation, see the newest PPSA attached; if you could provide a lien discharge for both
liens.

Thank you,

Leah Blake-Leach

Vendor Performance Specailist — DS Repossession Services
t 888.777.3396 / 764098

f 866.371.3252

» FCT.ca

Proud to be named one of Canada’s Best Workplaces by Great Place To Work®!

Please consider the environment before printing this email message



n ' Ontario Motor Vehicle Industry Council
e 4 65 Overlea Blvd., Suite 300, Toronto ON M4H 1P1
Sbaticls ok i Ssln Reguiaior Tel: 416-226-4500 Fax: 416-226-3208 Toll Free: 1-800-943-6002

INSPECTION FINDINGS

Dealer Name: 926749 ONTARIO LIMITED o/a CLONSILLA AUTO SALES AND LEASING Inspection Date: August 25, 2023

6

4 2
—

Address: 809 Clonsilla Ave. Peterborough Registration Number: 4,0 8 2

Inspection conducted pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Dealers Act, 2002 and Regulations

INSPECTION FINDINGS

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA, 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 47(7)(c). The dealer must remit payment for all
3rd party warranties sold within 7 days.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 56. All records pertaining to the business must be
available for review on site.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002/COE, O. Reg. 332/08, s. 9(5)(c). Dealer must pay any outstanding loan
on all vehicles being traded in.

Dealer is required to comply with the Sales of Goods Act R.S.0. 1990, c. S. 1, s. 13. The dealer must ensure the goods
will be free from any charge or encumbrance for all sales transactions.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 36(7). Where a cash price is in an advertisement,
the total price must include all mandatory fees.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 31. Dealer has 5 business days to notify the
Registrar in writing of any changes to their Registration.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, s. 15(4). Dealer is required to produce documents or records when
requested by the Inspector during the course of the inspection.

Dealer has failed to provide the Inspector with all documents requested on August 25, 2023.

[Page 1 of 1 |

INSPECTOR NAME AND SIGNATURE

Name: Leigh Bayes Email: leigh.bayes@omvic.on.ca Signature: LW 5@%&
v J

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT (To be signed by OMVIC registrant or official)

Date: Name:

Title: Signature of Registrant or Official:

A. Issuing this notice does not impair the statutory powers of the Registrar to enforce compliance with the relevant legislation
B. Your signature means you have received a copy of this notice and is not an admission of non-compliance, nor is it an official warning.
C. If l am not the owner, | agree to forward these findings to the owner of the dealership.

OMVIC Inspection Findings
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	Dealer Name: 926749 ONTARIO LIMITED o/a CLONSILLA AUTO SALES AND LEASING
	Inspection Date: 
	Address: 809 Clonsilla Ave.  Peterborough
	Text4: 4
	Text5: 0
	Text6: 8
	Text7: 2
	Text8: 4
	Text9: 2
	Text10: 6
	INSPECTION FINDINGS: Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA, 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 47(7)(c).  The dealer must remit payment for all 3rd party warranties sold within 7 days.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 56. All records pertaining to the business must be available for review on site.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002/COE, O. Reg. 332/08, s. 9(5)(c). Dealer must pay any outstanding loan on all vehicles being traded in.

Dealer is required to comply with the Sales of Goods Act R.S.O. 1990, c. S. 1, s. 13. The dealer must ensure the goods will be free from any charge or encumbrance for all sales transactions. 

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 36(7). Where a cash price is in an advertisement, the total price must include all mandatory fees.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, O. Reg. 333/08, s. 31. Dealer has 5 business days to notify the Registrar in writing of any changes to their Registration.

Dealer is required to comply with the MVDA 2002, s. 15(4). Dealer is required to produce documents or records when requested by the Inspector during the course of the inspection.  

Dealer has failed to provide the Inspector with all documents requested on August 25, 2023. 
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